vehicles, of which approximately (i) HK$9.2 million was used for the procurements of raw
materials; and (ii) HK$2.1 million was used as the cost of production, assembly and testing
of the PCBA products. The Directors expect to fully utilize the remaining portion of such
proceeds of approximately HK$8.2 million by 31 December 2023. Besides, to maintain
normal operation of the Group’s facilities and minimize the impact on the production of
electronic products caused by equipment upgrade, the Group is in the process of planning
the schedule and procedure of the upgrade of equipment of the EMS and Distribution
Business and expect to fully utilize such proceeds of approximately HK$21.0 million by 30
September 2024.

– 8 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming all the Placing Shares are
issued and allotted, and there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company
from the date of this announcement and up to the Completion):

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon

Completion

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

China New Retail Holding Group
Limited (Note 1) 51,760,000 30.0% 51,760,000 25.0%

The Placees — — 34,505,837 16.7%
Other public Shareholders 120,769,185 70.0% 120,769,185 58.3%

Total 172,529,185 100.0% 207,035,022 100.0%

Notes:

(1) China New Retail Holding Group Limited, which is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited

liability, is wholly-owned by Mr. Xiao Tan.

(2) It is a term of the Placing Agreement that none of the Placees to be procured by the Placing Agent will,

immediately upon the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares, become a Substantial Shareholder.

(3) Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any

discrepancies between totals and sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

WARNINGS

Since the Completion is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent as set out